
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

19 March 2014 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Steven Kelly (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Transformation 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Cabinet Member for Towns and Communities 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Client Services 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg 

01708 433091 grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 TO ENTER THE LONDON HIGHWAYS ALLIANCE CONTRACT  AND TO 
APPROVE THE CONTRACT EXTENSION OF THE HIGHWAYS & STREET 
LIGHTING TERM CONTRACTS (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

6 PROPOSED CROSSRAIL COMPLIMENTARY MEASURES GRANT FUNDING 
APPLICAT
[...]
et lighting and environmental related maintenance works. 

 

The report also seeks approval to extend the existing highways & street lighting term 

maintenance contract for 2.5 years pending further service integration with the LoHAC 

framework. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Agrees to extensions to the Council’s existing term maintenance contracts for 

Highways and Street Lighting maintenance for 2.5years in accordance with the 

current contract conditions. 

 

2. Agrees to enter the procurement framework contract and use the framework as 

and when required for highways maintenance, street lighting and environmental 

works through the London Highways Alliance Contract (LoHAC) established by 

Transport for London and approve the appointment of Ringway Jacob’s as the 

North East London Area LoHAC partner.  

 
3. Agrees to review the LoHAC framework rates after 1 year to determine if the rates 

are favourable and to explore the greater opportunities available prior to 

commencing any retender exercise for the existing highways and street lighting 

contracts.   

 

4. Delegates authority to the lead Member for StreetCare to take advantage of the 

range of individual service contracts available within the LoHAC procurement 

framework as and when required.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Background  
 
 
1. In November 2011, following a full EU tendering exercise the Council entered into 

2.5 year contracts for highway and street lighting works with two suppliers, 

Marlborough Surfacing and Volker Highways in partnership with Barking and 

Dagenham, these contracts have the option to extend for up to a further 2.5 year’s, 

it was officers intention to run these contracts until the formal TFL LoHAC 

framework contract was set up in full. 

 

2. The highway works under the above contracts comprise the larger planned 

maintenance and improvements schemes and street lighting 
[...]
 the trade 

association and a number of economic operators it was determined that the 

optimum period to achieve best value was to set up a framework for eight years.  

 

14. The eight year duration will allow contracting authorities whose current contracts 

expire in the next few years to call-off from the frameworks (increasing the 

opportunity for economic operators), for expensive plant to be properly 

depreciated and for better value to be achieved when negotiating leases for 

required depots.” 

 

15. The form of contract is the NEC3 (formerly New Engineering Contract) Term 

Service Contract.  Havering is not obliged to order any works under this contract 

and may issue orders for highway works as it judges appropriate. 

 

16. The range of services included within this framework cover the following service 

areas; 

• Safety Inspections 

• Service Inspections 

• Highway Structures 

• Design Services 

• Highway Maintenance  

• Traffic Signs  

• Road Markings  

• Street Lighting 

• Fencing  

• Drainage 

• Street Cleaning 

• Bridge & Other Structures 

• Tunnels 

• Street Furniture 

• Winter Maintenance  

• Civil Engineering Support Works  

• Weed Control Services 

• Grounds Maintenance  

• Arboriculture Services 

Page 17



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
17. The London Highways Alliance Contract (LoHAC) will offer savings on some areas 

of work (up to 5%, although this will be benchmarked against our current term 

contract rates) and further year-on-year savings. The procurement costs of going 

through the traditional tendering exercise will also be saved. By negotiating 

extensions to our existing contracts staff will be able to choose the most 

economically advantageous option on a scheme by scheme basis. In addition this 

approach will assist in business continuity planning. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
18. To procure these services in the traditional method ei
[...]
tate £33,093.76  £29,878.73 -9.7%   

         

  Hylands £62,298.82  £45,390.17 -27.1%   

         

         

  TOTAL £423,389.31  £376,404.26 -11.10%   

         

              

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
19 March 2014 

  

 
Subject Heading: 
 

Proposed Crossrail Complimentary 
Measures Grant Funding Application 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin, Group Director Culture, 
Community and Economic Development 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Chris Smart 
Tel:01708 432150 
Chris.smart@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

London Plan (2011) 

Mayor’s Transport Strategy (2010) 

Local Development Framework (2008) 

Local Implementation Plan 
 
Financial summary: 

Authority is sought to bid for Crossrail 
Complimentary Measures funding for 
Romford, Gidea Park and Harold Wood 
stations.  

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes   

(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more  

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

At time of funding decision – 
Autumn/Winter 2014 

 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns & Communities 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 

Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 

in thriving towns and villages      [X] 

Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 

Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

This report describes developing partnership work between the Council, 
Transport for London and Crossrail aimed at securing funding for public 
realm regeneration programmes at three Network Rail stations in the 
borough.  These stations are Romford, Gidea Park and Harold Wood. 
 
In order to support improvements around the Crossrail stations Transport for 

London has identified a budget of £30m to be spent against a line wide 

series of station improvement schemes over four financial years (2015/16-
2018/19). This funding is called the Crossrail Complementary Measures 

programme within Transport for London’ s Strategy and Surface Planning 

Directorate and is in addition to other funding from Crossrail and Network 
Rail. 
 
This report seeks approval for the Council to make grant funding 
applications to Transport for London and, should the bids be successful, to 
act as accountable body for the grants.  It also seeks agreement to the 
consideration of a contribution of other Council funds, subject to resources 
being available; such allocations to be approved by Members at a later date. 

  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agrees the development and submission of grant funding applications 
to the Crossrail Complementary Measures Board. 

 
2. Agrees that the Council be identified as the accountable body for this 

grant funding. 
 
3. Considers the provision of Council funding subject to resources being 

available; such potential allocations to be approved by Members at a 
later date. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Crossrail is the major new cross-London rail link project which has been 
developed to serve London and the southeast of England. It will support and 

maintain the status of London as a ‘ World City’  by providing a world 

class transport system.  
 
2. Whilst the service will bring significant benefits to London including 

increased passenger capacity, step free accessibility and faster journeys, an 
important measure for passengers will be their experience of the spaces 
outside the stations as they arrive and leave. The Mayor’s planning and 
transport policies highlight the importance of accessible, high quality and
[...]
ncil would then be in a position to commission the delivery of the 
work. 
 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
9. Crossrail Complementary Measures is an important grant opportunity from 

which Havering and its partners could benefit.  
 

Page 26



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

10. In order to maximise the benefits of these opportunities to Havering a 
decision by Cabinet is required to authorise the submission of funding bids 

in excess of £500,000.  The Constitution sets out that pursuant to the 

delegated authority for general functions in Part 3 Section 2.1 in the 
following paragraphs to Cabinet:- 
 

(g) To allocate and control financial and land and property resources, to 
determine priorities in the use of these resources, and take any other 
action necessary to achieve those objectives; and  
 
(r) To be responsible for all executive matters even if not expressly set 
out in Part 3 of this constitution: and 
 
(q) To approve applications for the submission of bids for grants and 
other financial assistance which require the provision of additional 
finance or match funding or are likely to lead to residual costs or 
implications for the Council or where the amount of the grant application 
exceeds £500,000. 

 
11. Pursuant to Corporate Functions under Part 3 Section 2.2:- 

 

(a) To take decisions on all matters relating to the Council’ s finances 

including but not exclusively:  
 
(i) budgetary control  

 
Other options considered: 

12. Submitting bids above £500,000 requires Cabinet approval, without which 

there are no other options for approval. 
 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

TfL expects to allocate £30m to Boroughs across London for the Crossrail 

Complementary Measures programme.  In the first instance the Council anticipates 
submitting scoping applications to TfL by a deadline of 31st July 2014.  This will 
allow TfL to advise indicative funding amounts and plan
[...]
uncillor Roger Ramsey  

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Jeff Potter  Head of Exchequer Services     
01708 434139  
jeff.potter@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

Contributes to the Councils savings 
strategy and recognises future changes in 
the funding arrangements to authorities 

Financial summary: 
 

Awarding the “retail relief” in accordance 
with the Guidance the Council will be fully 
reimbursed through the NNDR claim 
process 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No  

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

As the relief is time limited to two financial 
periods only, a review is only required if 
this is extended  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value Overview and Scrutiny 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides details of the Retail Relief scheme announced in the Autumn 
Statement based on the guidance received in February 2014 and accordingly to adopt a 
policy to award “Retail Relief” in accordance with the Discretionary Rate Relief powers as 
contained within Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) 
from 1 April 2014. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
 
That the Cabinet agrees that 
 

(a) the Council award “Retail Relief” of up to £1000, assessed and calculated 
on a daily basis in line with the Governments base scheme as shown in the 
attached DCLG Guidance letter and applied against the net bill after all 
other reliefs. The relief to be available to qualifying businesses in 
occupation of retail premises which have a Rateable Value of £50,000 or 
less in accordance with Discretionary Rate Relief powers for the financial 
years 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 
only; 

 
(b) the business to qualify for the relief must be “retail” as detailed in the body 

of this report; 
 
(c) the Council through the National Non-Domestic Rate Return process seek 

full reimbursement of the cost of this relief from Central Government; 
 
(d) it is noted that the detailed application of the scheme will be implemented by 

the Group Director Resources under current delegated authority “To 
exercise the Council’s discretionary powers in relation to relief for Council 
Tax and commercial rates” 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Government in the Autumn Statement of 5 December 2013, advised that a 

reduction in rates payable of up to £1,000 would be available to “retail occupied” 
premises that had a Rateable Value of £50,000 or less 

 
2. This relief to be awarded by the Council in accordance with the Discretionary Rate 

Relief powers as contained within the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as 
amended). 

Page 32



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
3. The “retail” relief awarded by the Council, if made in accordance with the 

Government Guidance, will be fully reimbursed.  
 
4. The Policy proposed in this report reflects fully the guidance to award relief to 

“occupied retail premises”, and awarded for the 2014/2015 and 2015/16 financial 
years only. 

 
 
AWARDING DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FOR RETAIL PREMISES 
 
5. The Government in the Autumn Statement 2013 advised that a reduction in rates 

payable of up to £1000 would be available to “retail occupied” premises that had a 
Rateable Value of £50,000 or less 

 
6. As this is limited to  2014-15 and 2015-16 only, the Government is not amending 

the current legislation for reliefs available to businesses but allowing  Councils to 
use their discretionary relief powers provided by section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance
[...]
ans etc) 

• Second hand car lots 

• Markets 

• Petrol Stations 

• Garden Centres 

• Art Galleries (where art is for sale / hire) 
OR 
 
12. Hereditaments that are being used for the provision of the following services to 

visiting members of the public: 

• Hair and beauty services (such as: hair dressers, nail bars, beauty salons, 
tanning shops, etc) 

• Shoe repairs/ key cutting 

• Travel agents 

• Ticket offices e.g. for theatre 

• Dry cleaners 

• Launderettes 

• PC/ TV/ domestic appliance repair 

• Funeral directors 

• Photo processing 

• DVD/ video rentals 

• Tool hire 

• Car hire 
OR 
 
13. Hereditaments that are being used for the sale of food and/ or drink to visiting 

members of the public: 

• Restaurants 

• Takeaways 

• Sandwich shops 

• Coffee shops 

• Pubs  

• Bars 
 
14. The above list is not intended to be exhaustive as it would be impossible to list the 

many and varied retail uses that exist. There will also be mixed uses. However, it 
is intended to be a guide as to the types of uses that the Council and Government 
considers for this purpose to be retail. 

 
15. The Council can determine whether particular properties (hereditaments) not listed 

are broadly similar in nature to those above and, if so, to consider them eligible for 
the relief. Conversely, properties that are not broadly similar in nature to those 
listed above will not be eligible for the relief. 

Page 34



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
16. To qualify for the relief the hereditament should be wholly or mainly being used as 

a shop, restaurant, cafe or drinking establishment. In a similar way to other reliefs 
this is a test on use rather than occupation, therefore, hereditaments which are 
occupied but not wholly or mainly used for the qualifying purpose will not qualify for 
the relief. 

 
17. In accordance with the Government’s guidance on awarding “Retail” Rate Relief, 

the Council considers the following not to be “retail premises” and theref
[...]
efit from the relief will be occupied hereditaments with a 

rateable value of £50,000 or less, that are wholly or mainly being used as shops, 
restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments.  

 
10.  We consider shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments to mean:  
 
i. Hereditaments that are being used for the sale of goods to visiting members of 
the public:  
 

− Shops (such as: florist, bakers, butchers, grocers, greengrocers, jewellers, 
stationers, off licence, chemists, newsagents, hardware stores, supermarkets, 
etc)  

− Charity shops  
− Opticians  
− Post offices  
− Furnishing shops/ display rooms (such as: carpet shops, double glazing,         

garage doors)  
− Car/ caravan show rooms  
− Second hard car lots 
− Markets  
− Petrol stations  
− Garden centres  
− Art galleries (where art is for sale/hire)  

 
ii. Hereditaments that are being used for the provision of the following services to 
visiting members of the public:  
 

− Hair and beauty services (such as: hair dressers, nail bars, beauty salons 
tanning shops, etc.)  

− Shoe repairs/ key cutting  
− Travel agents  
− Ticket offices e.g. for theatre  
− Dry cleaners  
− Launderettes  
− PC/ TV/ domestic appliance repair  
− Funeral directors  
− Photo processing  
− DVD/ video rentals  
− Tool hire  
− Car hire  

 

Page 40



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

iii. Hereditaments that are being used for the sale of food and/ or drink to visiting 
members of the public:  
 

− Restaurants  
− Takeaways  
− Sandwich shops  
− Coffee shops  
− Pubs  
− Bars  

 
11.  To qualify for the relief the hereditament should be wholly or mainly being used as 

a shop, restaurant, cafe or drinking establishment. In a similar way to other reliefs 
(such as charity relief), this is a test on use rather than occupation. Therefore, 
hereditaments which are occupied but not wholly or mainly used for the qualifying 
purpose will not qualify for the relief.  

 
12.  The list set out above is not 
[...]


Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value, Towns and Communities, 
Individuals, Environment, Children and 
Learning, Adult 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
 in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 

       SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 (October to December 2013) 2013/14, against the five 
Living Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target and where performance has 
not improved compared to Quarter 3 2012/131 

• Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target and where performance 
has improved or been maintained compared to Quarter 3 2012/13.  

• Green = on or within 10% of the Quarter 3 Target 
 
Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, a ‘Corrective Action’ box has been included in the 
report. This highlights what action the Council is taking to address poor 
performance, where appropriate. 
 
Also included in the report is a Direction of Travel (DoT) column which compares 
performance in Quarter 3 2013/14 with performance in Quarter 3 2012/13.  A green 
arrow (����) signifies performance is better and a red arrow (����) signifies 
performance is worse.  A black arrow (�) signifies that performance is the same. 
 
 
Quarter 3 2013/14 - Performance Summary 
 
48 Corporate Performance Indicators are measured quarterly and 43 of these have 
been given a RAG 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 19 March 2014  

(7.35 - 8.35 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Steven Kelly (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Transformation 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Cabinet Member for Towns and 
Communities 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Client Services 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing 

 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Linda Hawthorn, Paul McGeary, Sandra Binion, and 
Denis Breading also attended. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
The Chairman announced the evacuation procedures in the event of an 
Emergency 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously without any 
Member voting against. 
 
118 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
119 TO ENTER THE LONDON HIGHWAYS ALLIANCE CONTRACT  AND TO 

APPROVE THE CONTRACT EXTENSION OF THE HIGHWAYS & 
STREET LIGHTING TERM CONTRACTS  
 
Councillor Barry Tebbutt, Cabinet Member for Client Services, introduced 
the report 
 
The report described the future options available to the Council for the 

procurement of a number of highway, street lighting and environmental 

related maintenance works. 
 

The report also sought approval to extend the existing highways & street 
lighting term maintenance contract for 2.5 years pending further service 
integration with the LoHAC framework. 
 

Cabinet was informed that the LoHAC contract would allow the Council to 
make informed choices about highway works and gave it the flexibility to 
have multiple works undertaken at the same time in order to ensure there 
was a minimum of disruption to highways across the borough whilst the 
street lighting provision would bring savings to the Council whilst ensuring 
that the borough was provided with the latest technology in the field. 
 

There was some discussion about the start/finish dates of the contract by 
Cabinet especially as it was maintained that the contract was for a period of 
eight years. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 

The London Highways Alliance Contract (LoHAC) would offer savings on 
some areas of work (up to 5%, although this would be benchmarked 
against the Council‟s current term contract rates) and further year-on-year 
savings.  The procurement costs of going through the traditional tendering 
exercise would also be saved.  By negotiating extensions to the Council‟s 
existing contracts, staff would be able to choose the most economically 
advantageous option on a scheme-by-scheme basis.  In addition this 
approach would assist in business continuity planning. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

To procure these services in the traditional method either solely, or to seek 
other partnership opportunities. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
1. To extensions to the Council‟s existing term maintenance contracts 

for Highways and Street Lighting maintenance for 2.5 years in 

accordance with the current contract conditions. 
 

2. To enter the procurement framework contract and use the framework 

as and when required for highways maintenance, street lighting and 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

environmental works through the London Highways Alliance Contract 

(LoHAC) established by Transport for London and it approved the 

appointment of Ringway Jacob‟s as the North East London Area 

LoHAC partner.  
 

3. To review the LoHAC framework rates after 1 year to determine if the 

rates were favourable and to explore the greater opportunities 

available prior to commencing any retender exercise for the existing 

highways and street lighting contracts.   
 

4. Delegated authority to the lead Member for StreetCare to take 

advantage of the range of individual service contracts available within 

the LoHAC procurement framework as and when required.  
 

5. Approved the framework contract to run for a period of 8 years from 
either April 2013 or April 2014 subject to agreement. 
 
 
NOTE: Subsequent to the meeting, it was confirmed that the LoHAC 
framework contract was for 8 years and commenced on 1 April 2013 and 
would run until 31 March 2021. 

 
 

120 PROPOSED CROSSRAIL COMPLIMENTARY MEASURES GRANT 
FUNDING APPLICATION  
 
Councillor Robert Benham, Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment, 
introduced the report 
 
The report described developing partnership work between the Council, 
Transport for London(TfL) and Crossrail aimed at securing funding for public 
realm regeneration programmes at three Network Rail stations in the 
borough.  These stations were Romford, Gidea Park and Harold Wood. 
 

Cabinet was informed that In order to support improvements around the 

Crossrail stations TfL had identified a budget of £30m to be spent against a 

line-wide series of station improvement schemes over four financial years 
(2015/16 - 2018/19).  This funding was called the “Crossrail Complementary 

Measures programme” within TfL’s Strategy and Surface Planning 

Directorate and was in addition to other funding from Crossrail and Network 
Rail. 
 

The report sought approval for the Council to make grant funding 
applications to TfL and, should the bids be successful, to act as the 
accountable body for the grants.  It also sought agreement to the 
consideration of a contribution of other Council funds - subject to resources 
being available - such allocations to be approved by Members at a later 
date. 
 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

Councillor Benham identified works already being undertaken to improve 
the environment around Harold Wood station and thanked Councillor 
Andrew Curtin for his support and enthusiasm.  Councillor Benham clarified 
that the works to be undertaken using this funding would be to improve the 
environment immediately surrounding the three stations and integrate them 
into environmental improvements already being undertaken in the area. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 

 

Crossrail Complementary Measures was an important grant opportunity 
from which Havering and its partners could benefit. 

 

In order to maximise the benefits of these opportunities to Havering, a 
decision by Cabinet was required to authorise the submission of funding 

bids in excess of £500,000.  The Constitution set out that, pursuant to the 

delegated authority for general functions in Part 3 Section 2.1 in the 
following paragraphs to Cabinet: 
 

(g) To allocate and control financial and land and property resources, to 
determine priorities in the use of these resources, and take any other 
action necessary to achieve those objectives; and  

 

(r) To be responsible for all executive matters even if not expressly set 
out in Part 3 of this constitution: and 

 

(q) To approve applications for the submission of bids for grants and other 
financial assistance which required the provision of additional finance 
or match funding or were likely to lead to residual costs or implications 
for the Council or where the amount of the grant application exceeded 
£500,000. 

 

Pursuant to Corporate Functions under Part 3 Section 2.2:- 
 

(a) To take decisions on all matters relating to the Council’s finances 

including but not exclusively:  
 

(i) Budgetary control 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 

Submitting bids above £500,000 required Cabinet approval, without which 
there were no other options for approval. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Agreed to the development and submission of grant funding 
applications to the Crossrail Complementary Measures Board. 

 

2. Agreed that the Council be identified as the accountable body for this 
grant funding. 

 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

3. Considered that the provision of Council funding - subject to 
resources being available - such potential allocations should be 
approved by Members at a later date. 

 
 

121 AWARDING RETAIL RATE RELIEF FOR THE 2014/2015 AND 2015/2016 
FINANCIAL YEARS  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report 
 
The report provided details of the Retail Relief scheme announced in the 
Autumn Statement based on the guidance received in February 2014 and 
accordingly to adopt a policy to award “Retail Relief” in accordance with the 
Discretionary Rate Relief powers as contained within Section 47 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) from 1 April 2014. 
 

In its Autumn Statement of 5 September 2013, the Government advised that 
a reduction in rates payable of up to £1,000 would be available to “retail 
occupied” premises which had a Rateable Value of £50,000 or less 
 

This relief was to be awarded by the Council in accordance with the 
Discretionary Rate Relief powers as contained within the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 (as amended). 
 

The “retail” relief awarded by the Council - if made in accordance with the 
Government Guidance - would be fully reimbursed.  
 

The Policy proposed fully reflected the guidance to award relief to “occupied 
retail premises”, and would be awarded for the 2014/2015 and 2015/16 
financial years only. 
 

To qualify for the relief, the hereditament should be wholly or mainly being 
used as a shop, restaurant, cafe or drinking establishment.  In a similar way 
to other reliefs, this was a test on “use” rather than “occupation”, therefore, 
hereditaments which were occupied but not wholly or mainly used for the 
qualifying purpose would not qualify for the relief. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

Awarding the relief would be in accordance with the Government‟s 
intentions as detailed in the Autumn Statement and the DCLG Business 
Rates Retail Relief Guidance. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

None appropriate. 
 
Cabinet agreed that: 
 
1. Council award “Retail Relief” of up to £1000, assessed and 

calculated on a daily basis in line with the Government‟s base 
scheme as shown in the DCLG Guidance letter and applied against 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

the net bill after all other reliefs.  The relief to be available to 
qualifying businesses in occupation of retail premises which had a 
Rateable Value of £50,000 or less in accordance with Discretionary 
Rate Relief powers for the financial years: 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015 and 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 only; 

 

2. The business to qualify for the relief must be “retail” as detailed in the 
report; 

 

3. Council, through the National Non-Domestic Rate Return process, 
sought full reimbursement of the cost of this relief from Central 
Government; 

 

4. Cabinet noted that the detailed application of the scheme would be 
implemented by the Group Director, Resources under current 
delegated authority “To exercise the Council‟s discretionary powers in 
relation to relief for Council Tax and commercial rates” 
 

 
 

122 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 3 - 2013/14  
 
Councillor Steven Kelly, Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
 
The report set out the performance of the Council‟s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 (October to December 2013) 2013/14, against the 
five Living Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 

 

 Environment 

 Learning 

 Towns and Communities 

 Individuals 

 Value 
 

The report identified where the Council was performing well (Green) and not 
so well (Amber and Red).  The variance for the „RAG‟ rating was: 
 

 Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target  and where performance 
had not improved compared to Quarter 3 2012 

 Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 3 Target and where 
performance had improved or been maintained compared to Quarter 3 
2012/13.  

 Green = on or within 10% of the Quarter 3 Target 
 

Where the RAG rating was „Red‟, a „Corrective Action‟ box had been 
included.  This highlighted what action the Council was taking to address 
poor performance, where appropriate. 
 

Also included in the report is a Direction of Travel (DoT) column which 
compared performance in Quarter 3 2013/14 with performance in Quarter 3 
2012/13.   
 



Cabinet, 19 March 2014 

 
 

 

Cabinet discussed various elements within the report such as having some 
of the percentages replaced by actual figures as they would provide a more 
cogent representation of scale.  It also considered whether some 
descriptions needed to be clearer and, in respect of the Performance 
Indicators relating to Corporate Complaints, it noted the Chief Executive‟s 
comments about their veracity and that there had been a recent review to 
see what could be done to improve them. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update on the Council‟s 
performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators  
 
Other options considered: 
 

Not applicable. 
 
Cabinet reviewed and noted the report 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


